

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 17-1300**

---

**BANILLA GAMES, INC.,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS & APPEALS,**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARY PAT GUNDERSON, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA**

**DAVID M. RANSCHT  
JOHN R. LUNDQUIST  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Department of Justice  
Licensing & Administrative Law Division  
Hoover State Office Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
1305 E. Walnut St.  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Ph: (515) 281-7175  
Fax: (515) 281-4209  
E-mail: [david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov)  
[john.lundquist@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:john.lundquist@ag.iowa.gov)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE SUPERIOR SKILL DEVICES’ OUTCOME IS NOT PRIMARILY DETERMINED BY PLAYER SKILL OR KNOWLEDGE.....	23
A. The word “primarily” establishes a dominant factor test for measuring chance against skill or knowledge in the amusement device context.....	27
B. Applying the dominant factor test, chance predominates over skill or knowledge for the Superior Skill devices under any reasonable definition of “outcome.”.....	30
C. The prize viewer feature does not cause either skill or knowledge to predominate over chance.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**Cases**

*Abernethy v. State*, 545 So. 2d 185 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988) .....37

*Allegre v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents*, 349 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1984) .....23

*AOL LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue*, 771 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2009) .....26

*Arora v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*, 564 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1997) .....25

*City of Ferndale v. Palazzolo*, 233 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975) .....36

*City of Moberly v. Deskin*, 155 S.W. 842 (Mo. Ct. App. 1913) .....33, 49

*Collins Coin Music Co. v. N.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n*,  
451 S.E.2d 306 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994) .....42, 44

*Commonwealth v. Two Elec. Poker Game Machs.*, 465 A.2d 973  
(Pa. 1983) .....40

*D2 Enters., Inc. v. Dep’t of Inspections and Appeals*, No. 06-2086,  
2008 WL 373637 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2008) ..... 13, 27, 38

*Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo*, 847 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2014) .....32

*Ferguson v. State*, 99 N.E. 806 (Ind. 1912) .....38, 49

*G2, Inc. v. Midwest Gaming, Inc.*, 485 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Tex.  
2007) .....48

*Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health*, 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....24

*H & Z Vending v. Iowa Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals*, 593 N.W.2d  
168 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999) .....25

*Harvie v. Heise*, 148 S.E. 66 (S.C. 1929) .....31, 34, 50

<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>In re Cullinan</i> , 99 N.Y.S. 1097 (App. Div. 1906) .....	38
<i>Iowa Ag Constr. Co. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 743 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 2006) .....	28
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015) .....	15
<i>Irving v. Emp't Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) .....	24
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015) .....	31
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 511 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1973) .....	28
<i>Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017) .....	25, 33
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012) .....	25
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 256 P. 939 (Okla. Crim. App. 1927) .....	49
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 795 So. 2d 630 (Ala. 2001) .....	39, 42
<i>Pace-O-Matic, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 898 N.Y.S.2d 295 (App. Div. 2010) .....	39, 45
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 71 N.E. 753 (N.Y. 1904) .....	29
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998) .....	28
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) .....	24
<i>Sandhill Amusements, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 762 S.E.2d 666 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	43, 44

<i>Sandhill Amusements, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 773 S.E.2d 55 (N.C. 2015) .....	44
<i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015) .....	13
<i>Sindlinger v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 503 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1993) .....	24
<i>Sioux City Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 563 (Iowa 2003) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1990) .....	29
<i>State v. Apodoca</i> , 251 P. 389 (N.M. 1926) .....	49
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 263 N.W. 529 (Iowa 1935) .....	34
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 206 N.W. 105 (Iowa 1925) .....	34, 35, 47, 49
<i>State v. Spruill</i> , 765 S.E.2d 84 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	45
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 232 Iowa 443, 3 N.W.2d 620 (1942) .....	27, 34, 35
<i>State ex rel. Manchester v. Marvin</i> , 233 N.W. 486 (Iowa 1930) .....	34, 35
<i>SZ Enters., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014) .....	24
<i>Three Kings Holdings, L.L.C. v. Six</i> , 255 P.3d 1218 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011) .....	37, 41
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 893 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2017) .....	26

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 3.7(1) .....	14
Iowa Code § 4.6(2), (4) .....	36
Iowa Code § 10A.104(9) (2015 Supp.) .....	14

Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(a) .....	15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c), (l)-(n) .....	23
Iowa Code § 99B.1(2) .....	15
Iowa Code § 99B.2(4) .....	14
Iowa Code § 99B.52(1) .....	16
Iowa Code § 99B.52-.53 .....	15
Iowa Code § 99B.53 .....	37
Iowa Code § 99B.53(1) .....	passim
Iowa Code § 99B.53(2) .....	33
Iowa Code § 99B.53(2)-(3) .....	16
Iowa Code § 99B.53(6) .....	33
Iowa Code § 99B.56 .....	15
Iowa Code § 99B.57(1)-(2) .....	33
Iowa Code § 99D.11(7) .....	33
Iowa Code § 99F.3 .....	36
Iowa Code § 99F.9(4)-(5) .....	33
Iowa Code § 99G.4 .....	36
Iowa Code § 99G.30(3) .....	33
Iowa Code § 725.7(1) .....	36

Iowa Code § 725.14-.15 .....	36
2015 Iowa Acts Ch. 99 .....	13, 14

**Other Authorities**

Iowa Const. art. III, § 28 (1857) .....	35
Iowa Const. amend. 34 (1972) .....	36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1) .....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) .....	13
Iowa Admin. Code r. 491–11.9(4) .....	31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 491–11.10(2) .....	17
Anthony N. Cabot et al., <i>Alex Rodriguez, a Monkey, and the Game of Scrabble: The Hazard of Using Illogic to Define the Legality of Games of Mixed Skill and Chance</i> , 57 Drake L. Rev. 383 (2009) .....	28, 39, 41, 42
J. Royce Fichtner, <i>Carnival Games: Walking the Line Between Illegal Gambling and Amusement</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 41 (2011) .....	29, 36, 38, 42
Ronald J. Rychlak, <i>Video Gambling Devices</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 555 (1990) .....	41
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	29
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 1993) .....	37
